Docusign Envelope ID: 1ED5BD96-2918-445C-8775-F7BOE2F1D360

THE INFORMATION IN THIS BOX IS NOT A PART OF THE CONTRACT AND IS FOR COUNTY USE ONLY

7 Contract Number
SAN BERNARDINO

COUNTY 20-156 A-2

SAP Number
4400013691

Department of Behavioral Health

Department Contract Representative  Jesus Maciel
Telephone Number 909-388-0887
Contractor

Valley Star Behavioral Health, Inc.

Contractor Representative Kent Dunlap

Telephone Number 310-221-6336

Contract Term April 1, 2020 — March 31, 2025
Original Contract Amount $25,008,028

Amendment Amount $ 891,682

Total Contract Amount $25,899,710

Cost Center 920639220

Grant Number (if applicable) Not Applicable

THIS AMENDMENT is entered into in the State of California by and between San Bernardino County,
hereinafter called the County, and Valley Star Behavioral Health, Inc., referenced above, hereinafter called
Contractor.

IT IS HEREBY AGREED AS FOLLOWS:
WITNESSETH:

IN THAT CERTAIN Contract No. 20-156 by and between San Bernardino County, a political subdivision of
the State of California, and Contractor for Crisis Walk-In Center Services, which Contract first became
effective April 1, 2020, the following changes are hereby made and agreed to, effective April 15, 2024:

l. ARTICLE IV EUNDING AND BUDGETARY RESTRICTIONS, paragraph | is hereby amended to read
as follows:

l. The contract amendment amount of $891,682 shall increase the total contract amount from
$25,008,028 to $25,899,710 for the contract term.

Il. This amendment hereby adds revised Schedules A and B for Fiscal Years 2023-24 and 2024-25. All
previously approved schedules remain in effect.

Page 1 of 2



Docusign Envelope ID: 1ED5BD96-2918-445C-8775-F7BOE2F1D360

. ADDENDUM Il DESCRIPTION OF PROGRAM SERVICES - OVERNIGHT MOBILE CRISIS
RESPONSE is hereby replaced.

V.  All other terms, conditions and covenants in the basic agreement remain in full force and effect.

This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which so executed shall be
deemed to be an original, and such counterparts shall together constitute one and the same
Agreement. The parties shall be entitled to sign and transmit an electronic signature of this Agreement
(whether by facsimile, PDF or other email transmission), which signature shall be binding on the party
whose name is contained therein. Each party providing an electronic signature agrees to promptly
execute and deliver to the other party an original signed Agreement upon request.

SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY Valley Star Behavioral Health, Inc.

(Prin,

KPR AAME,0f corporation, company, contractor, etc.)

. | iy Kove

Dawn Rowe, Chair, Board of Supervisors

Dated: AUG 10 02k

SIGNED AND CERTIFIED THAT A COPY OF THIS

DOCUMENT HAS*BEENDELIVERED TO THE

CHA|RMAWO%15HHJI§®;\?F5%,
4«,- PAY A mAs ?]:%

f,the Board of Supervisors
énné(\ijino County

FOR COUNTY USE ONLY

bunt Duanlag

zed signature - sign in blue ink)

By

Kent Dunla
Name i

(Print or type name of person signing contract)

Title President and Chief Executive officer

(Print or Type)

Bated: 8/5/2024

Address 1585 South D Street, Ste. 101

San Bernardino, CA 92408

Ap Hos4SiePE@Bsl Form Reyiew@dfsidBeshitvact Compliance

ﬁizwm Hoatfson

. Daw. Martin

>

Dawn Martin, Deputy County Counsel

Date Date

Ellayna Hoaleon CCoRtracts Supervisor
8/5/2024 8/6/2024

Revi [Sr59é% by Department
o | Gusrgina Yeduioka
Georgina Yoshioka, Diréctor

— 8/5/2024

Page 2 of 2



Ol o | ebed

(aweN juid) YIOVNVIN WWVHOOHd HEA (awen juld) S3OIAYIS TvOSId HEd (sweN juud) ¥INDIS AIZIYOHLNY ¥IAINOHd
zju3j eunysuy) | oueliwely Auoyiuy ! sauleg Aleg!
3ivd HIOVNVIN WWVHO O HEd 31lvd S3DIAYTS TvOSId HEd i 31vd JUNLVYNDIS n_mN_mo_...S,q mmo_>0mn_
{(10d 65:01 $20Z "6 Aew) z3u3 mczm_._:,u_ ¢ V260 bZ0Z 6 AR ueljwey) oujuy ‘£ (1Gd : jeg Aleo
e
v20z ‘6 ke =3 §§ .VNON m >m S_ \% vZ0T 6 BN EN\\\@M Sé@
-3A0¥ddY
$£6'290°L ZEP'9Y 1740)" 098'0% 12Y'046 ONIONNS TVLOL 34
¥£6°290°L Zer'oy Siz'ol 098'0v 12¥'046 ONIONN4 Tvy3a34 0C
0 0 0 0 0 (Juawubijeay Buipnjpul) SNIANNL JLVLS 6L
0 0 0 0 0 0¥3Z = LSNI (3500 18207) SANNH ALNNOD 13N 8L
¥€6'/90'L FANAC) 2 gLz'ol 098°0F 2v'0/6 V101 ONIONNS /L
0 gl
0 Sl
0 4
0 gl
0 4}
¥£6°'290°L ZEY'9Y Siz'olL 098'0F 12v'0.6 %00 00} VSHIN| %00 001 Ll
% 8Ieus ONIAONNd % XA
¥€6°290°L ZEY'9Y SiLz'olL 098°0v 121’026 (6-¥) INNOWY LOVHLNOD (o] §
0 0 0 0 0 (8+/+9+5) SINNIATH AONIOV IV.LOL 6
0 H3H1O/SINVHD 8
0 J4VO-1a3W .
0 JONVHNSNI LNIILVd 9
0 S334 INILLVd S
SINNIAIY ADNIOY
$€6°290°L Zer'oy Slz'oL 098°'0v 12V°'046 (€+2+1) SISNIJX3 TV.LOL ¥
268'28¢ ZEY' 9 G9E'Z 85’6 1£9'v2C S3ISNIIXT ONILVHIJO €
Z2v0'68. 0 058°. 2op°LE 06.'Gv. {1509 buliess [e303 [enba 3snw z+1)
6G8'65L 6651 ¥6€'9 998'LGL S1i43N3g Z
£81'629 Zsz'9 20062 ¥Z6'€6S SAMVIVS 3
S3SN3dX3
EENE joid :n-uuoe_w:uu._' UCHUSAIB}U| SISUD SisSUD aliqo ZOFUZD& m0_>mmw #
aviol
uogepodsues)-GL UOQUBAIRJU| SISUD-GL SISUD BIGON-G L 3DIAY3S 40 3AOI 3INIT
%00°k %00'% %00°66 % uonynqusig %001
pasinay wio4 ajeq
$202/62/2 pais|dwo) wiod sjeq
¥20Z ‘0¢ aunr - €Z0Z ‘61 Jequiataqg JUBJUNOOY Joluag epL
G6EZ6 VO "3IIIAMOIIA ¥202/€20Z Ad niamepn euiqes ‘Aq patedaid
V/ WS "PEOY ELBASSH 0VZZ} (SSSIPPY asuodsay SsISUD 3IqON
# J0eUOD/# ddY (quswiesinquifad 1503) 32RAIUOY IS0 [EMIY
U] “WijeaH [eloineyag JEIS AdjjE/\ :@WeN Jojaeljuo) HLIVY3H TYYOIAVYHIE 40 LNIWLNVYd3a
ALNNOD ONIQY¥YNY3E NYS sejewps3 Bujuue|d - ¥ 31NAIHOS

09€d}42308.4-5//8-05¥¥-8162-96A95A3 | ‘Al @dojaauz ubisnoog



0l Jo g ebeyd

'5)gauaq 7y sauepes jou ‘sasipdxs Runerado se uuely v, 9[NPAYdS UO PaysI| UOSIIF PIPERUCD-qNG = ,

SR U [P[ESH PUE U ISUdJ ‘Aed oI5 ‘Aed uoneseA ‘yuswAojduwaupy

‘uonesusdwo)) s1qI0y ‘AP VOLI Jodojdury :syauag abuld Jo [rejea

THO'S8L #moo_
TVIOL
658°65T €3T°€T9
0 0 0 0 0
865 20ET 168'C %6 611°2€ 059 615'GZ $ buiues) s Sioppydeqg asgl
858 9GE'E piz'y %6 128'sy VES'6 182'L€ $ uonisinbay juaje] s Siojgyseqg asgl
299 S61C 181'2 %6 1€9'0€ 1€2'9 V6E'¥T S JUEISISSY S@2N0say uewny Siojgyseq asgl
€912 z9v's S29'01 %82 €26'LE 2eL'L L0z'0e $ dojeulpioog yH siojpydeqg asl
00¢ 166°1L 1SY'T %6 S0€'/2 095’ SvL'ie S 3|0 buures| ewoidid SH/J3D asgl
€8V’ ZIL'6 S61'CL Yovl 801'/8 LEL°L1 LLE'69 S BuisnN jo Jopaig NY asl)
21€T 162'6 ¥.9'L 1 %v 8BE'E8 08691 60¥'99 $ Jopaiig |ed1ulo 1dW1/SW asl
8ZZ'L L6L% 610'9 %6 9/8'99 819t 6G2'€S $ Jabeuepy 82inosay uewny Sieise| /siojpydeg asl
JLE'S GZGCE 1v8'0¥ %001 1¥8'0Y 9IE8 m.-Nm_Nm s 8je20py Ajilue pue Jead ewoidig SH/A39D agl
I1E'8 625 2E 1v8'0¥ %001 L¥8'0b 91E'8 §25'2€ s 81290ApY Ajilue pue Jaad ewoidig SHA3D asl
9l€'8 525 CE 1v8'0Y %001 Lv8'0F 91€'8 GZ5'2E S 8]e20APY Ajiued pue Jead ewoidig SH/AID agl
9le'8 GZ5CE Ly8'or %001 Ly8'0p 9l€'8 §25'2¢ $ 81e20ApY Ajilued pue Jasd ewoidiq SH/A39 agl
91€8 GZSTE 1v8'0p %00 L L¥8'0p 9l€8 TA KA S 8)e0APY Ajile pue Jead ewoidiq SHA3D agl
91£'8 625 2E 1v8'0¥ %001 Lv8'0F 9le'8 S25'2¢ S 81220ApY Ajilue pue Jaad ewoidid SH/A3D asi
8EL'ZI viv'iy Z19'6S %001 | 21965 8ELTI viv'ly s 11 3s![erRads yijeaH [ejusiy MSOVL4IAT agl
8€EL'ZL viv'LY Z19'6S %001 | Z19'6S 8€LTL yiv'iy $ 11 1sljeads yiesH |ejualy MSOTV/L4N1T agl
8EL'CL Viv'Ly Z19'65 %001 | Z219'6S 8€L Tl viv'iy $ 11 3s!lerads yijeaH [ejusiy MSOT/L4A1 agl
8EL'zl viv'ly Z19'65 %00} | Z19'6G 8€ELCTL ViV LYy S 11 1s![eRads yjeaH [ejusiy MSOTVL4W1 agl
8ELZI viv'ly 219'6S %00+ | Z19'6S 8€L Tl viv'ly S | 1wadg yjjeaH [ejusiy MSOTLIN agl
8EL'TL viv'ly Z19'65 %001 | Z19'6S 8€LTI viv'iy $ 11 3sljeidads yeaH [gjusiy MSOT/L4N1 asl
Liv'vL ¥8€'95 108'0L %001 108'0L LivyL ¥8€'95 S uepiuljy pasuaar] MSOT/L4NT agl
¥29'9 G06'SC 6252E %cy | ¥SS'LL Z6L'S| 2919 8 losiasadng eaiulio L4WI/SW asl
GZE'S 828'02 €51'02 %92 | 864'00} ¥9¥'02 GEoo8 S Jojesiuiupy S W /Sioipydeg agl
SRS SDUBRG B.w—?.um u.—wbomwa...uuh.!u ”Mu—ﬁ”m -uwﬁﬁuﬂ «o!:-u__..nwm ._,M_..u.h_”«w — S—
peguo) 03 paireyy | peauo) 0} paRiEy) e._ue M—_”% n—-.hm:umﬁ—ﬂw.n uo -..ohw qu_ .M —_.-”mm auny auny, uopisog pdaq -
SHRRE [eRL SHEESIOL | pajegpng | sspepeg oy | sunpy oo ERL L ml
uj ‘YIEIY [BJoABYRY Je)S AJ[BA TWVN JOLOVIINOD
(S RG [LUD553J0 g J0] SPEDUO) SIAIIG [LU0S.RJ SHIPNPU]) PUUesRJ - [FeR( Juie)s
(sypuow 71) bTOT *0€ 2un{ - £Z0T ‘61 12293

$207/£207 AL
TVIId ONLIAVIS

HLTVIH TVIOIAVHAL 4O INFNLAVIId ALNAOD ONITAVNIIL NVS

09€d14230924-6228-05¥v-8162-96095A3 L 1Al dojaaug ubisnoog

g 8npayas




0l jo ¢ ebeyd

09%'9€Z$ sosuadxa bunesado

0% spuny xaj ssa|

(zev'ovs) awoou| Bujesado :ssa7
£68'282$ 0$ 268'28Z$ ‘g 1vLoLans
Zev'ovs %001 03 %000 ZEP'9rs uiBie yoid|61
198'1$ %001 03 %000 198'L$ Hoddng jusli0|8l
¥€5'9$ %00} 0$ %000 7€5'9% alnjiuing SdO|LL
005'2$ %001 0% %000 00S'C$ [oABIL|9)
000°€$ %001 0$ %000 000°€$ asuadx3 uopepiodsuel | (Gl
000°L$ %00} 0$ %000 000'L$ auoydsial |yl
965°22Z$ %00} 0% %000 96G°22% US|l
008'G$ %00} 0% %000 008'G$ Bumniosy|zi
162°7$ %001 03 %000 L6L'YS S30IAISS paseyaind| L}
€569 %00} 0$ %000 €56$ $934 |euoissajoid|0L
005'Z$ %001 0% %000 005Z$ sa|iddng 8214016
L12'G8 %00} 0% %000 LLL'GS aoueusjUiBNig
eris %00} 0% %000 A% SasuadI|L
0/6'e$ %00} 08 %000 0/6'€$ aouelnsul|9
06€'5Z$ %001 0$ %000 06€'GZ3 1l3uawdinb3fg
006°G$ %001 0% %000 006'G$ Bujuies Jjuoizeonp3 |y
000'02$ %00} 0% %000 000'0Z8 asuadx3 uoieaidaqle
78¢'9zs %00} 03 %000 Z8€'9Z8 welboid -sad1A8S pazienuad|e
GZY'z6% %001 0% %000 GZr'z6es UIWpY-SadIAl8g paziienuad| L

EIVHINGDOL.1300 WOk om%_ﬂwwz.w vdoeell) L oL sRo e = %m@%ompmzzmp%mm“ i _»pwwn_vzu%_.ﬂm bl

¥20Z ‘0¢ aunr - €202 ‘61 4aqwasaq

"Mojaq sajiobajea ayj jo uopeue|dxa |iejep
e Yyym Buoje saa} juswabeuew pue sjsoo poddns aajesysiujwpe Bujpnjou; ‘welboid sjy} o} pabieys sysoo Bupesado |1 )s1| asea|d - sasuadx3 Bujjesado

pajepdn
+202/62/2 :pare|dwod wio ajeq JUBJUNOJ2Y I0OIUSS BpIL
S6£26 VI "3lIIMOPIA nismepn eulges :Aq pasedeld
V 3UNS ‘peoy eladsaH 0pzzZL SsaIppy $202 ‘0¢ aunr- €202 ‘61 J9qwasaqg
¥202/€20T Ad
y| »:«_NOI |elojAeyag i1ejs >u=m> BUWeN Jojoenuod
9 31Na3HOS

HLIV3H TVHOIAVHIE 40 LNIWLHVYd3a
ALNNOD ONIQ¥VNY3E NVS

09€Q1 4¢308.4-64/8-05¥v-8162-96A8503} ‘Al 2dojaauz ubisnooq



0l jo y ebed

(S}S09 J03.Ip JO %G| PaadXa Jouurd awodu| bunesado pue "ulwpYy JP3JIpU| JO [10} 3Y ) SO 193iId JO %S uibiel Juold 61
‘sal|ddng p1A0Q 1o} JaA0D O yoddng 1D 81
‘3010 3Y) JO} 3INJUINY 3DYWO ainpuing aoWo Ll
‘Buped pue juswsasinquial abea|iw aakojdw3 ARl 9L
‘UeA 1o} asuadxa adueUSjUIBLL BUINOJ pue auljoseb ‘aie} qeo ‘ssed snq JuaiD asuadxg uonepodsuel] G
'S)S00 |BOUOJSIY UO paseq juawasinquiiel auoyd|@o yejs pue sabieyds suoyds|s) Ayjioe) Ajyjuow ‘asuadxa uolje|ejsul pue juswdinba wajsAs auoyd auoydsig] P
(4 'bs sad |6°} Je 'Y ‘bseeL'L) yiuow/pglL 2§ 1e Ayjioey e Bulieys Jo 3500 i3 uay €1
'JS09 [B2UOJSIY UO paseq saako|dwe mau 1o} swexa |edlsAyd pue ‘s)oayd punoibyoeq ‘Buisipape qor Bupinoay gl
'S}S09 [BOLIOJSIY UO paseq (YNT/sawodng/bulurel ) asuadxa welbold pue ‘adinias ajsem [eolpaw ‘Buippalys ‘sadlalas |jolked aslojkeq S3JIAISS paseydind ||
'JS09 [BIDIOJSIY UO PaSEq S33) JIpny saa- |euoissajold 0}
|EOLIO}SIY UO paseq suopouny Jiay) wiopad 0) paau Yyejs auyj jey) swajl Jayjo pue sadojaaua @ suad ‘sjeuajew uonejuasald ‘(uauoysaded) Buijuud se yons saljddns aoujo _Ewwmeo% salddns 2040 6
'S}S09 [EOLIOISIY UO paseq siiedal pue soueuajulew Buipjing 30UBUSJUEBW 8
'S1S09 [BOLIOJSIY UO paseq S33) HNG PUe ‘asuadl| ssauisng sasu017 £
‘S}S00 |BOLOJSIY UO paseq abeianoo B|jaiquin pue Jonpuodsiw [BNXas ‘awwLd ‘ojne ‘aauelnsul Auadoud ‘siaoujo 3 Jojoaulp ‘Aiepnpy ‘aagoeidjew ‘Ayjiqel| |e1auab Jo s3soD QoueINSU| g
‘SIS0 |BOLIOJSIY UO PasEd "YElS JOj SIeMY0S pue Yoyms yiomiau ‘sisiud ‘sdopjsap ‘sdoyde| :sapnjou| llawdnbgy ¢
‘Buiuiey) Joj s3s00 dn HeJS JO 000'P$ SNid "SISO [eoLolsIy uo paseq sbuluiesy HgQ@ paJinbal pue saakojdwa Joj uoieanpa Buinuyuod Bujuiesjyuoneonpy
‘yoea yjuow sad ££8% Je suea p Auedwod jo uonewaidag asuadxg uopeioaidag ¢
'S}S00 [B21I0)SIY UO paseq sasuadxa pue sjyauaq aakojdwa pajeloosse WEIBOL -S3INISS PIZIBAUSD
pue ‘soueinsse Ajijenb ‘spiodal [BaIpa W 21U0Lj09}e ‘sadlpeld swelboid pue yosessal swoolno ‘Guiuie jo dnoio yjesH [eloineysg SiejS wol uoieso|e welboud e si sy '
. . . ‘S}S00 |EOLIOJSIY UO PasEq SIS0 J0alIp |B10) JO %G| 03 dn aq ued (swosu| Bunerado UIWPY-SA0IIBS PIZIBNUSD |
snid 10D ‘asuadxa pue sjyauaq abuyy pajeiooSSe pue ‘9JUBUL] ‘SUOHEDIUNWIWOY ‘S32JN0Say UBWNH ‘ABOjouYda | UOHEULIOJU| ‘UCHENSIUIWPY JO HHES WOl UOHBIO||E U SISIY] |
}S0Q jo uojeaunsnr [ENN

202 ‘0€ dunr - €202 ‘61 19qwadaQ

‘peje|nojea alem }S0D Joalipul 10 peayiano moy uiejdxe ejdwexs 10} (030 ‘s,3] 4 ‘spjauag
‘fyuenb ‘uoneinp ‘ejes ) seinby [|e jo uoneuluuelap 1oj uoijeuejdxe ue epiroid ‘we) eul] Aq esuedxe yoes uiejdxg ‘sesuadx3y buiyessdQ 104 saesrep jobpng

pajepdn

vZ0zI62iz :paraldwio) wiod sxeq

G6ETE VO ‘3IIIAIORIA

V 3)Nng ‘peoy elladsaH 0vZzl Sselppy

$202Z ‘0€ 2unr - €202 ‘6} Jaqwadag

U] ‘yjjeaH [elolAeyag Jejs A9|leA SweN Jopenuod ¥202/€202 Ad
JAILYYYVYN 139angd
g 3TNA3HOS
HL1V3H 1VY0IAYH3G 40 LNJWLYVYd3d

ALNNOD ONIQYVNYIE NVS

09ed1 4230924-G228-05¥-8162-96095AT L 1Al @dojpaug ubisnoog

JUBJUNODDY JOIUSS S|
niamepn eulqes :Aq paledsld




0l Jo g ebed

¥ 8INPayds Uo papiodal awj} Jo SuN [ejo} [enba jsnw awi} Jo SN [BJoL :8joN

vee ce ze ze [4> ze ze ze paAles sjual|D o JaquinN
SLz'01$ 65t'L$ 65t'1$ 65Y'1$ 65¥'1$ 6SH'1$ 65’1 85¥'1$ uopepodsuel| G|
098'0%% 1£8's$ 1e8'c8 1£8'e8 1£8'5$ 1£8'G$ 1£8'$ 1¢8'$ uonuaaelu| SISUDG
izr'oes | zeo'sels Ze9'8ElS | 2e9'8ElS | 2e9'sels | ze9'sels | ee9'sels | zeo'sels SISUD 9lIGON-G L
AJIAIDS 1O YIUOA Jad }sod uwuuw_oun_
Sl 3poly
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 (sinop) awiy Jo suun

lejol aunp Aepy Judy yolep Aleniga4 | Adenuep [laquwaoeq [JequwansoN | JaqopO [Jequeydes| jsnbny ne
$20Z '0€ 2unr - €202 ‘61 Joquadaq 1104 suonoalold a91aleg Ul

pajepdn

¥202/62/2 PRIeMW00 o 2g

GBEZE YO "BlINOPIA

Y oINS ‘peoy euadseH 042zl -SSeIPPY

# 1981U0D

au] 'yijeaH [elolABLag JeiS As|leA\ (BWEN JOReue)

$Z0Z ‘08 aunp - £20Z ‘6L Jaquadag

HLTVY3H TVAO0NVYHEE 40 INIJWINYd3a

¥20Z/€20T Ad
837INa3HIS

ALNNOD ONIGYVYNJ3E NYS

09€Q1 4¢308.4-5428-05¥¥-8162-96A95A3 | Al 2dojaauz ubisnoog



0l jo 9 ebed

(sweN juud) YIOVNYN WYHOOMd HEa (saweN juud) SIDIANIS TVOSId HEA (aweN ud) YINOIS IZINOH.LNY HIAINONC
z1u3 eunsuy)! ouelsiweyy Auoyyuy! sauieg Aleg!
31vd YIDOVYNYIN WHOO¥Md HFd 31vd SADINYIS TvOSId HEA J1vd FHNLIVNDIS d3ZIMOHLINY ¥IAINO¥Md
{1Qd 00:TT £#20Z "6 Ae|) Z3u3 BUISIIYD _ ¢ > {LQd €260 720T "6 A2W) ocm:.Em:m‘n.EoE:q _ . {LOd £1:60 202 "6 Aep) saueq Kiecy
¥20z ‘6 el ZpUP \~\§. , § .VNON m e _>_ Q xw 20z ‘6 Aen %m&k@% S\x@@
‘d3nodddvY
6¥9'20G'L £€£°69 €LEYL €6Y'LS LGY'GOE’L ONIANN4 V101 12
699°20G"L £€€'G9 €LE'Yl £6Y' LS LGY'GoE’| ONIANNS vy3d34 0c
0 0 0 0 0 (Juswubijeay Buipnipu|) ONIANNL ILVLS 6l
0 0 0 0 0 0¥3Z = LSNIN (150D [e207) SONN ALNNOD L3N 8L
609°'20G°L £€€°G9 ELEPL £6¥°26 Lor'Gog’L V101 ONIONNS /L
(0] 9l
Q gl
0 i
(0] gl
Q Zl
679'205'} £€€'G9 €LEPL £6¥°L5 LGP'GOE"L %0000} VYSHIN| %0000 Ll
% 61eUS ONIAONNS %X
679'20G'L £££'69 L8P £6v°LG LGy'GoE’L (6-7) LNNOWY 1OV INOD ol
0 0 0 0 0 (8+/+9+5) SINNIAIY ADNIOV TVLOL 6
0 HIHI1O/S INYHO 8
0 FHVYO-IdIN L
0 JONVHNSNI LN3Ilvd 9
0 S334 INJILvd ]
SINNIATYH ADNIOV
699°20G°L £€E'G9 ELEYL £67° LG LGP'GOE'L (E+Z+1) SISNIJXT IVLOL 4
G9G'L6E £E€'GY 29z'e 6Y0'€lL 126'60€ SISNIAXT ONILVHIHO €
¥80°LLL L 0 LLLLL Soir'v 0£G6'GS0°L (s1800 bulye}s |ejoy jenba jsnw z+1)
252'92¢ £92'C 050’6 6£6' 71 S1i43N3d Z
2£8'v88 8v8'g £6£'GE 065'0v8 SANVIVS L
SISNIdX3
Em._m—z jyoid :oﬂﬂuonm_._un._. UORU3AIBJU| SISUD SISUD ajiqon ZO_FUZDH_ mu _>mmm %
aviol
uopeyodsuell-gL UONUBAIAIU] SISUD-GL SISUD 811906 L JDIANIS 40 3A0OW INIT
%00" L %00 %00°S6 9%, uonnguisiqg %001
pasiney uuo4 sjeq
¥20z/62/c PapR|dwo) wiod ajeq
§20Z ‘L€ Yotel - vZoZ ‘L Ainp JUBJUNODDY JOIUSS oL
G6ET6 VO 'S|INIOJIIA G20Z/v20Z Ad rniamepn euiqes :Aq pasedald
V 2UNS "PEOY BLRASSH OKZZL 'SSIPPY asuodsay sisu) 3Iqon
# 1ORANUOD/# 4N (Juawesinquiai 31509) 3oeUOY SO [BMNDY
au| ‘yjleaH |eloneyag JejS AsjleA 8wk 10}0eUOD HLTV3H TVHOIAVYH3E 40 LNJWLYVYd3a
ALNNOD ONIQYVNY34 NYS sejewnys3 Buluue|d - v ITNAIHDS

09€d142309.4-52/8-05¥-8162-9609503 | :dl @dojaauz ubisnooQ



0l o / ebeyd

*$1gauaq 3y saue(es Jou ‘sasuddxo Funesado se Sumuely v, SUPSYDS U Pa)sI| UOSIG PIRENUOD-GNG = 4

S)YaUS [p[ecH PUE U0 ISUS] ‘Aed 215 ‘Aeg uonese uswkojdursun)

‘uogesusdwo) s3I0 AP YOLT 2240]dury :syyeusg abupid jo |Rjeg

¥80'TIT T :IS0D)|
IVIOL
TSTITT TESF8S
0 0 0 0 0
Zy8 8SC'E 160't %6 8S1'Sh 9526 20z9e 8 Buiure] sieroads slopydeg agl
AYAl 0SL'% $96'G %6 192'99 yev'EL 11T $ uonisinboy jusie] 3sijerdads siopyseg agl
S6. LOL'E 206'€ %6 2SE'ey 1288 GZG'vE Y v S82inosay uewnH Silojgyaeqg agl
120'€ 996'L 1 1€0'G1 %82 129'€S 62601 ZrL'Zy S Jojeuipiood yH siopydeg agl
80L 0LLC BLV'E %6 S¥9'8€ 698°L 9108 Y 8|0 Buiuies| ewoidig SH/A3D agl
SIS'E SvL'EL 09C'LL Yo¥ L S8zZ'eCl v0l'se 181'86 S Buisinp jo J0jaa11q N agl
GOE'E 8SL'ClL €25'91 YoV L 120'8L 1 2€0'v2 686'C6 $ Jopallg |ealuly 14WT/SIN agl
SEL'L ¥8L'9 615'8 %6 £59'16 €26} 61€'GL S Jabeuey @21n0say Ueluny Sisisely sioydeg agl
0LL°LL €€0'9Y €08'L5 %00} | €08°S 04411 E£E0'9Y $ 2]e20ApY Ajlwe4 pue Jead ewo(dig SH/A3D asgl
0LL'LL €09t €08'LS %00} | €08'/S 0LL°}1 £€0'9Y $ 8]e30ApY Ajiue pue Jaad ewo(dig SH/A39 agl
0LL°LE €0'9p €08'LS %00} | €08'.G 0LL°LL €E0'9F $ 9)1e30ApY Alilue pue Jsad ewoidig SH/A3D asgl
0LL°L} €€0'9¥ £08'25 %001 | €08°lS 0LL'}} €€0'9Y S 8]e30ApY Alilue pue Jsad ewodid SH/A3ID asgl
0LL'}L £€0'9Y £08'.S %001 | €08'/S 0LL°LL E€€0'9Y $ 8]e30ApY Ajlwe pue Jsad ewoidig SH/A3D agl
0LL°LE €€0'9p £08'LS %00} | €08'.G 0LL'}} €E0'9Y $ 8]e30ApY Ajlwe pue Jsad ewo(did SH/A39O agl
081'LL 261°29 ZLE'V8 %001 | zi€'8 08L°LIL 26129 $ 11 3sljeads yeaH [ejusiy MSOVLIWT aslt
08L°ZL 261'L9 2LE'v8 %00} | 2/€'%8 08L°LL 261'/9 S 11 18!|e108dg WyjeaH [2jusiy MSO/L4ANT agl
084} 26129 Z.E'Y8 %00} | 2/€'v8 08L°LL 261°/9 $ 11 1sljerads yjeaH [ejusiy MSOT/L4AN agi
0841 261 .9 Z.E'Y8 %00} | 2/E'Y8 08121 Z61'29 Y 11 3slierads wjeaH |ejuspy MSOVL4W1 agl
08L'ZL 26129 2.E'Y8 %001 |Zie'v8 08L°LL 26129 3 11 1slje198dg LyjeaH [ejusiy MSOVL4NN agl
08L°LL Z61'.9 TLE'Y8 %00}F | z/E'v8 08L°LI Z61°'/9 Y 11 isljeads wjeaH [ejusjy MSOV/LINT agl
S6€'02 208'6. 902'00} %00} | 902'001 ¥0v'02 208'6L Y uepliuly pasusaar MSOT/L4AN ag.lt
S.E'6 $99'9¢ 6E0'SY %Zy | €92'60L 0S€22 €lv'/8  $ Josiaadng [eajuiin LJWI/SW asgl
1€G°L 8.¥'62 G10°.€ %92 9ECTrL £96'8C €LZELL _$ Jojeqsiuiwpy SI3ISe /SJoPyoeg agl
e et | e | i | oo | Sy | e |y s
peguo) | oy pd
vuﬁﬂ.ﬁ ”“.M.D uu.ﬂn.u..w_m m. __N“.M.G Josyun | supwgpue | uojywdg | dunymg uny, suny uogysog RAEq BN
pawdpng | ssprepeceroy | sungy op | AR L I
U] ‘IPERH [BI0MEIRY 18IS Ad[[BA (TNVN AOIOVAINOD
(59221 G [EU0[553J044 10§ SPEJUO) $IVAIIG [EUOS R SIPUPU]) PUWOSRJ - [ER( JuLlye)s
(stpuow 7Y) §TOT TE Y258 - FTOT ‘T Af

P20T/£T0T AL

TVIIA ONIIIVLS

HLTVIH TVIOIAVHEL 4O INTWLIVAId ALNNOD ONITIVNIILI NVS

09€d14¢308.4-5428-05¥P-8162-96A95A3 | ‘Al adojaauz ubisnoog

g 8jnpayas




0l o g ebed

sz 9zes sasuadxa bunesado

0% Spuny xay ssa|

(ce€'c98) awoou| Bugesado :ssa
G965 L6ES 0$ G9G'LBES ‘g vLo.l9ns
££€'G9% %00} 0% %000 £€£'698 uiBiey 1o1d|oz
000'1$ %001 0% %000 000't$ pood|6l
005'c$ %00} 0$ %000 005'€$ yoddns jual|D(8L
000'Z$ %00} 0% %000 0002$ alnjiuing 82Ol 2L
000'8$ %00} 0% %000 000°'8$ |oAelL[9}
000'9$ %001} 03 %000 000'93 asuadx3 uonepodsuel | |Gl
000'2$ %001 0$ %000 000'Z$ auoydajal |yl
060'8€3 %001 0$ %000 060'8€S waylel
000'G$ %00} 0% %000 000°6$ Buginioay|zl
0.£'8% %00} 0$ %000 0/£'8$ S32IAI9S paseydind| |t
058% %00} 0% %00°0 058% S99 |euolssajoid |0l
S0L'S$ %004 0% %000 S04'SS sa||ddng 22140(6
SeL'0LS %00} 0% %000 GEL'OLS SdueuduIB |8
0528 %001 0% %000 0528 sasuadl|z
000'2$ %001 03 %000 000°28 doueInsu|(9
000'9$ %001 03 %000 00093 Lljuswdinb3fg
000'7$ %0014 0% %000 000'%$ Bulutel | juoneanp3|y
000'0€$ %004 0$ %000 000'0£$ asuadx3 uoperoaidaq|e
199'/6% %00} 03 %000 199'/68 weibold -sadIAIag paziienuad|z
G99'0¢LS %00} 03 %000 S99'0€1$ UIWIPY-S3DIAISS pazileuady |

amieoLs | Gonieao | swnosomne | | ohnl st | SO

§202 ‘L€ UdLe - v20Z ‘L Ainp

pajepdn
$202/62/Z :paje|dwoDd wiod areg
S6£Z6 VI ‘3IIIAIOJOIA
v 9}INS ‘PEOY BlIadSaH 0¥2ZL :SSalppy

ou| ‘y)eaH |elojAeyag Jeis AsjeA aWeN JOJOoRIuoD

6202 ‘L€ Yodew - yzoz ‘L Ainpe
¥202/6202 Ad

g 371NA3HOS
HLv3H TVIOIAVHIE 40 LNIN LAVd3A
ALNNOD ONIQAVNYIE NVS

‘Mojaq saj106ajea ay) jo uojjeue|dxa |je}ep
e yym bBuoje saaj Juswabeuew pue s}soo poddns aapeljsjujwpe bujpnjou| ‘weiboid sjy; o} pabieys sysos Bujjesado |je 3s|| 9ses|d - sasuadx3z Bujerado

JUEJUNOD2Y JoIUaS plL

niamepn euiges :Aq paledald

09£0}42309.4-52.8-05¥+-8162-96A95A} Al dojaauz ubisnooQ




0l jo 6 ebed

(53509 Jo3lIp Jo %G| P3I9X2 Jouued 3woau| Buiessdo pue “uIPY J931IpU] JO [B30] BY]) §SOD P31 0 %b'T uibiey Jyoid 02
poo4 w3 pood 61
‘sa)|ddng pIA0D 1o} 18A0D O yoddng jua1d gL
“30140 3Yj JO} SINJILINY 3DYO ainyuwing 2o /L
‘Bupped pue juswasinquial abeajiw aako|dwg [eAel| 9}
“UBA Joy 9suadxa aouBuSjUIBW SUlNOL pue auljoseb ‘aiey qed ‘ssed snq JuaiD asuadx3y uoyepodsuel] G|
'S}S09 |BIUOISIY UO paseq juawasinquias auoyd||ao yeys pue sabieyo auoyds|a) Ayjioes Ajyjuow ‘asuadxe uone|jejsul pue juawdinba wajsks auoyd auoydsja] Hi
(4 °bs Jad 6L Je Y ‘bSEEL’L) Yruowyp9| '2$ e Ajjioey e Bunteys 4o 3509 353 juay ¢l
'}S090 [B2LO}SIY U0 paseq saako|dws mau Joj swiexa [ealshyd pue ‘s)30ays punolbyoeq ‘Buisipuaape qop Bunpinuosy z|
'SJS0D [BOLIOJSIY UO paseq (YWI/sawooinp/buluiel ) ssuadxa weiboid pue ‘9o1nIas ajsem [eoIpaw ‘Buippalys ‘sadlalss |joiAed aaio0ikeq S30IAIRG paseydind L
'}S09 [BI210}SIY UO Paseq s33} JIpny s994 [euoissajold QL
|EOLIO}SIY UO paseq suojouny Jiay uuopad 0} paau yejs ayj Jey) swajl Jayjo pue sadojeAua p suad ‘s|euajew uonejuasald ‘(1auoysaded) Bujuud se yons saliddns aoujo _EMMMM sayddng 2040 6
'S$]S00 |BOLO}SIY UO paseq siiedas pue adueuajulew Buipjing aoueuajuEl 8
'S}S09 [BOLIO}JSIY U0 paseq S9a) HINQ PUB ‘asuadl| ssauisng sssuad L
'SJS00 [BOLIOISIY UO paseq abelanod ejjaiquin pUB JONPUOISIW [BNXSS ‘BILIO ‘0Jnk ‘oueinsul Apado.d 's1aoujo g Jojoalp ‘Alennpy ‘sonoeld(ew ‘Ayjiqel [esauab o sjso) soueinsu| 9
'S}S09 [BOUOJSIY UO Paseq "YEjS J0j 2IBMYOS PUB YORMS omau ‘siajuud ‘sdopisap ‘sdojde) :sapnjou) 1ljuawdinbg gl
'SJS09 [BOLOJSIY UO paseq sBuiulel} HgQ paJinbas pue saakojdwa o) uoleanpa Buinuyuo)d Bujuiesjjuonesnpg 4
‘yoea yjuow sod €£8$ e sueA p Auedwod jo uoyeraldag asuadxg uonepaidaq ¢
'SJS0D [BOLIOJSIY UO paseq sasuadxa pue sjyauaq aakojdwa pajeloosse WeiB01d -SPAINIBS POZIBIUSD  Z
pue ‘aoueinsse A}ijenb ‘spiodal [edlpaw 2juoLd3|3 ‘sadlpeld sweibold pue yoiessal awoono ‘Buiuies) Jo dnois yjeaH [BIoBYSg SIB|S WOl Uoljedo|e welboid e sisiyl
'S}S0D [BOLIOJSIY UO paseq S}S09 J0a.Ip |BJO] JO %G| 0} dn 3q ued (awoou) buiessdo UIWPY-S90IAISS PoZIEIUSD |
snid 1s0Q "asuadxa pue sjyauaq abully pajerosse pue ‘8oUBUl ‘SUCHEIIUNWWOD ‘S30IN0S3Y UeWNH ‘ABOjoUY93 | UOHEULIOU| ‘UOHBISIUILIPY JO HHES Ol UOHEIO|IE U SISIYL )
1802 jo uoneaynsnp W3Ll

SZ0Z ‘1€ Uo1el - 20z ‘I Ainr

"Paje|nojed 819M }S0D Joa11pul 10 pesytano moy ulejdxe ejdwexs 10 (*0}0 ‘s3] 4 ‘sijeusg
‘Ayuenb ‘uoneinp ‘ejel ) seinby jje jo uoneululelep 10} uoeue|dxe UE BpIAOId ‘Wa) aull Aq esuadxs yoes uiejdxg ‘sesuadx3z BunesadQ 10} sanelsep Jobpng

pajepdn
$20Z/62/2 ‘paje|dwo) wioS sjeq
G6EZ6 VO ‘3lIIAI0IDIA
V 3)ing ‘peoy euadsaH 0tzZzl sseippy

§Z0Z ‘L€ usJel - 2oz ‘1 Aine
¥20e/ezoe Ad
3AILVYYVYN 139dng
g 3TNA3HOS
HLTV3H TVYO0IAVYHIE 40 INJWLYVY43aad
ALNNOD ONIQYVYNY3E NVS

ou| ‘yjjeaH |eJolARY3g Je)S AS||BA SLIEp J0JoBsjuo)

09€d1 42309.4-G.28-05¥P-8162-9609S5A3 | ‘Al @dojaauz ubisnoog

JUBJUNO2DY Iojuag )l
nismepA euiqes Aq paledsid




0l Jo 01 sbed

V 8|npayds uo papodal awyj Jo sjiun [ejo [enba snw awyj Jo spun [ejoL :3joN

vie S€ SE S€ GE S¢ Ge S¢ Ge Se P3AISS SjUslD jo J3quinN
eLEVLS 165'1$ 16618 165'1L$ L6G'LS 169°1L$ 1661$ L6S'LS 165°1L$ 165°'LS uoneyodsuel |-G}
£6V'L5S 88£'9$ 88£'9% 88£'9% 88¢'9$ 88€'9% 88£'9$ 88£'9% 88£°9$ 88¢'9% uonuamaly| sIsUD-G|
LGY'GOE'LS LLLLGLS LLL'LGLS LILLGLS L1L'1GLS LLLISLS LLL1GLS LLLLSLS LLLLGLS PAYA2:1% SISUQ 3IqON-GL

221A13g Jo Yjuoly Jad json pajoalold

Gl 3po
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 (sinoy) awit| jo sjun
Aenigaq | Aenuer [laquaedaq [JequsroN | J8gopo [1aquaideg| jsnbny Ainp
GZ0Z L€ Yale - $Z0Z L AInp 110} suoyoafoid adlaeg jual|d
pajepdn
v202/62/2 :pajajdwo) wio4 ajeq
G6£Z6 VD “BllIAORIA
Vv 3jing ‘peoy euadsaH 0¥ZZL SSAUPPY
#19e4jU0D SZ0T ‘L€ YdIBW - $Z0Z ‘L AInp
3u| ‘yiesH [esojaeyag Jels Aajjep (BWEN J0J0BJUOD ¥202/€202 Ad
g 371Na3HIS

HLIY3H TV OIAVHEE 40 LNIWLJVYd3a
ALNNOD ONIQYVYNY3E NVS

09€01 4230824-G228-05+-8162-960A5A3 | 1Al @dojpauz ubisnoog



Docusign Envelope ID: 1ED5BD96-2918-445C-8775-F7BOE2F1D360

ADDENDUM 1I

DESCRIPTION OF PROGRAM SERVICES
OVERNIGHT MOBILE CRISIS RESPONSE

Valley Star Behavioral Health, Inc.
1585 South “D” Street, STE 101
San Bernardino, CA 92408
(510) 635-9705

DEFINITION OF RECOVERY, WELLNESS, AND RESILIENCE AND REHABILITATIVE MENTAL
HEALTH SERVICES

A.

Mental Health Recovery, Wellness, and Resilience (RWR) is an approach to helping the individual
to live a healthy, satisfying, and hopeful life according to the individual's own values and cultural
framework despite limitations and/or continuing effects caused by the individual's mental iliness.
RWR focuses on client strengths, skills, and possibilities, rather than on illness, deficits, and
limitations, to encourage hope (in staff and clients) and progress toward the life the client desires.
RWR involves collaboration with clients and their families, support systems and involved others to
help take control of major life decisions and client care. RWR encourages involvement or re-
involvement of clients in family, social, and community roles that are consistent with their values,
culture, and preferred language; it facilitates hope and empowerment with the goal of counteracting
internal and external "stigma"; it improves self-esteem; it encourages client self-management of the
client's life and the making of the client's own choices and decisions, it re-integrates clients back
into their communities as contributing members; and it achieves a satisfying and fulfilling life for the
individual. it is believed that all clients can recover, even if that recovery is not complete. This may
at times involve risks as clients move to new levels of functioning. The individual is ultimately
responsible for his or her own recovery choices.

For children, the goal of the RWR philosophy of care is to help children (hereinafter used to refer to
both children and adolescents) to recover from mistreatment and trauma, to learn more adaptive
methods of coping with environmental demands and with their own emotions, and to joyfully
discover their potential and their place in the world. RWR focuses on a child's strengths, skills, and
possibilities rather than on iliness, deficits, and limitations. RWR encourages children to take
increasing responsibility for their choices and their behavior, since these choices can lead either in
the direction of recovery and growth or in the direction of stagnation and unhappiness. RWR
encourages children to assume and to regain family, social, and community roles in which they can
learn and grow toward maturity and that are consistent with their values and culture. RWR
promotes acceptance by parents and other caregivers and by the community of all children,
regardiess of developmental level, illness, or disability, and it addresses issues of stigma and
prejudice that are related to this. This may involve interacting with the community group's or cultural
group's way of viewing mental and emotional problems and differences.

Contractor’'s Mobile Crisis Response program will provide mobile mental health crisis response from
6:00 p.m. — 8:00 a.m. 365 days per year to individuals, their family members, and/or caregivers at
the location where the crisis is occurring. Mobile crisis teams shall arrive at the community-based
location where a crisis occurs in a timely manner in alignment with the Description of Specific
Services to Be Provided article of this Addendum, section B.

Page 1 of 10



Docusign Envelope ID: 1ED5BD96-2918-445C-8775-F7BOE2F 1D360

ADDENDUM II

1. PERSONS TO BE SERVED

A

Contractor shall provide mobile crisis response to any individual of any age, gender, ethnicity, or
race who is experiencing a mental health crisis and who has been determined by DBH's Crisis
Contact Center (CCQC) triage staff to require a field response.

Mobile crisis response is available to all cities within the East/Central/West Valleys, and in most
High Desert cities.

Telehealth services may be provided to individuals in any city within San Bernardino County which
includes East, Central and West Valleys, High Desert, Low Desert, and Mountain regions in
accordance with the Description of Specific Services to Be Provided article of this Addendum,
section C.

Il PROGRAM DESCRIPTION

A.

Contractor shall provide services as mandated and outlined in the Depariment of Health Care
Services (DHCS) Behavioral Health Information Notice (BHIN) 23-025 or most current guidance
issued by DHCS.

Contractor shall have specially trained clinical and paraprofessional staff who provide mobile crisis
response in the East/Central Valley, High Desert, and West Valley regions of the County.

Department of Behavioral Health's (DBH) Community Crisis Services (CCS) Crisis Contact Center
(CCC) will refer calls that require a mobile response between the hours of 6:00 p.m. and 8:00 a.m.
to Contractor.

Contractor shall receive mobile crisis field response call transfers from the CCC. Field responders
will provide mobile response to community-based locations that include but are not limited to,
schools, DBH clinics, group homes, long-term care facilities except those specified below, Board
and Care facilities, parking lots, encampments, private residences, and any other safe location
where the crisis is occurring.

1. Mobile crisis services shall not be provided in the following setting due to restrictions in
federal law and/or because these facilities and settings are already required to provide other
crisis services:

a. Emergency Department

b. Inpatient Hospital

c. Inpatient Psychiatric Hospital

d. Intermediate Care Facility

e. Mental Health Rehabilitation Center

bl

Psychiatric Health Facility (PHF)

Residential SUD treatment and withdrawal management facility

s @

Special Treatment Program

Skilled Nursing Facility

Page 2 of 10



Docusign Envelope ID: 1ED5BD96-2918-445C-8775-F7BOE2F1D360

m

ADDENDUM il

j. Settings subject to the inmate exclusion such as jails, prisons, and juvenile detention
facilities

k. Other crisis stabilization and receiving facilities (e.g., sobering centers, crisis respite,
crisis stabilization units, psychiatric inpatient hospitals, crisis residential treatment
programs, efc.)

Contractor shall provide mental health services to San Bernardino County residents in the least
restrictive manner by providing services on site where the individual is experiencing the mental
health crisis.

IV.  DESCRIPTION OF SPECIFIC SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED

A.

w

D.

Contractor shall provide mobile crisis response to individuals experiencing a behavioral health
crisis. Hours of operation are 6:00 p.m. to 8:00 a.m., 7 days per week, 365 days per year.
Contractor will receive referrals directly from the DBH's Crisis Contact Center (CCC).

Contractor is expected to answer each call and respond via mobile within timeframes outlined in
BHIN 23-025 or most current guidance issued by DHCS. Pursuant to BHIN 23-025, mobile crisis
teams shall arrive:

Within 60 minutes of the individual being determined to require mobile crisis services in
urban areas, and

Within 120 minutes of the individual being determined to require mobile crisis services in
rural areas.

a. Arural area is defined as an area with less than 50 people per square mile.

Services include crisis intervention via field response or telehealth, as appropriate.

1.

There may be situations in which DBH CCC determines that a field response is safe and
appropriate; the consumer agrees to the response; the call is routed to the CWIC; and the
nature of the call, needs of the consumer, or other situational factors change after the CCC
provides a warm handoff to the CWIC. In these instances, Contractor may provide telehealth
services. Such instances may include:

a. If the individual requests telehealth services only, or
b. If the location of the crisis is not within a service area, or
c. A team is not available to respond to a service location, or

d. For the safety of the team or individual, the most appropriate level of service is via
teleheatlth.

One (1) of the required mobile crisis responders may participate in a field response via
telehealth in accordance with the “Staffing” chapter of this Addendum.

Additionally, follow-up services must be provided within 72 hours of the initial crisis response to

support the individual and/or family.

Page 3 of 10



Docusign Envelope ID: 1ED5BD96-2918-445C-8775-F7B0E2F 1D360

ADDENDUM Ii

1. If Contractor is unable to provide follow-up services, DBH must be notified within 48 hours of
the response so that follow-up may be provided in the remaining 24 hours and ensure
appropriate billing. In these instances, Contractor must notate in the chart that DBH provided
the follow-up check-in.

E. Crisis intervention services include but are not limited to conducting a crisis assessment, de-
escalation and intervention strategies, stabilization, W&l Code §5150/5585 application, safety
ptanning, referrals and linkages, transportation to hospital, psychiatric facility, Crisis Stabilization
Unit facility, or Crisis Walk-In Clinic, hospital sits, and follow-up supportive services.

1. Transportation:

a.

Transportation determination is based on staff and consumer safety and is taken into
consideration before each transport.

A mobile crisis team shall arrange for or provide transportation to an appropriate level of
care or treatment setting. The mobile crisis team may transport the beneficiary directly
as part of providing the mobile crisis service. If the mobile crisis team cannot provide
transportation itself, or if there are outstanding medical or safety concerns, the mobile
crisis steam shall coordinate with non-medical transportation (NMT) providers,
emergency medical services (EMS), or law enforcement, if necessary, to arrange
transportation and ensure the beneficiary is connected with appropriate care. If EMS,
NMT, or law enforcement is utilized to transport the beneficiary directly to a higher level
of care, the mobile crisis team shall remain onsite until the transportation provider
arrives. At its discretion, the maobile crisis team may have one or more team members
accompany the beneficiary inside the vehicle to the higher level of care.

2. Hospital Sits:

a.

C.

Hospital sits consist of sitting with an individual who has been placed on an involuntary
psychiatric hold pursuant to WIC sections 5150 or 5585 and is awaiting admittance to an
inpatient psychiatric unit or to Arrowhead Regional Medical Center's Psychiatric
Emergency Services Unit.

The Contractor is expected to stay with the individual until admitted to the psychiatric
unit. The length of each stay is unique; therefore, there is no specific amount of time
allocated to the expectation of each sit. Hospital sits may occur:

i. when providing relief to law enforcement so they can return to the community to
provide public safety services, or

ii. when Contractor staff has completed a 5150/5585 application and the individual is
awaiting admittance to a psychiatric unit.

If Contractor is on a sit at 8:00 a.m., Contractor may contact DBH CCS for relief and
provide a warm hand-off to CCS staff. If no CCS staff are available to relieve Contractor
staff at the hospital, Contractor will remain on the sit for the full needed duration. CCS
will contact the Contractor as soon as CCS staff become available to take over the sit. It
will then be determined if CCS will take over the sit or if the Contractor will remain.

Page 4 of 10



Docusign Envelope ID: 1ED5BD96-2918-445C-8775-F7BOE2F1D360

VI

VII.

ADDENDUMIII

BILLING UNIT

For Medi-Cal eligible mobile crisis responses meeting specified criteria, the billing unit is by the encounter.
Services may be billed by the encounter for Medi-Cal beneficiaries only. Each encounter must include at
minimum, and associated chart documentation must reflect:

A. Initial face-to-face crisis assessment
B. Mobile crisis response

C. Crisis planning

D. Follow-up check-ins

For those mobile crisis responses that do not meet the above criteria, Contractor shall provide crisis
intervention services, for which the billing unit is by the minute. Each unit of crisis intervention service
reflects an increment of fifteen (15) minutes.

if the mobile crisis team provides transportation or accompanies a Medi-Cal beneficiary who is being
transported by a non-medical transportation (NMT) provider, emergency medical services (EMS), or law
enforcement, Contractor shall bill transportation minutes as an add-on service to reflect the expanded
nature of the mobile crisis encounter in such circumstances. In these instances, the billing unit is by the
minute, where each unit of service reflects an increment of fifteen (15) minutes.

FACILITY LOCATION

Services will be provided in the field, with CWIC field response teams stationed at appropriate locations to
enable prompt dispatch, pursuant to section IV.B. of this contract, with primary operations occurring at:

Crisis Walk-in Clinic
12240 Hesperia Road, Suite A
Victorville, CA 92395
(760) 245-8837
Open 24 hours a day

A. Contractor shall obtain the prior written consent of the Director of DBH or designee before
terminating mobile crisis services dispatched from the above primary facility location.

B. Contractor shall notify DBH of all satellite/co-location/alternate dispatch sites.
Changes in sites must be communicated to DBH in writing prior to implementation of the change.

D. Contractor shall comply with all requirements of the State to maintain Medi-Cal certification for the
provision of Mode 15 outpatient services.

E. Contractor shall have enough vehicles to adequately respond to each mobile crisis field response
within the mandated 60 minutes for urban responses and 120 minutes for rural responses.

STAFFING

A. All mobile crisis staff shall be employed by, or contracted for, by the Contractor. Subcontracted
agencies are subject to the provisions in the “Subcontractor Status” chapter of this Agreement.

Page 5 of 10



Docusign Envelope ID: 1ED5BD96-2918-445C-8775-F7BOE2F1D360

ADDENDUM I

B. Staff described will work the designated number of hours per week in full time equivalents (FTEs),
perform the job functions specified, and meet California Code of Regulations requirements.

C. All treatment staff providing services with DBH funding shall be licensed, registered, or waivered by
the State, according to DBH's policy, and reflect the ethnic population of the community served.

D. Licensed clinical staff (e.g., Licensed Clinical Social Worker, Licensed Marriage and Family
Therapist, Licensed Professional Clinical Counselor), paraprofessional staff (e.g., Social Worker,
Mental Health Specialist), and Peer Specialists may provide telehealth (phone or video), or field-
based services.

A list of staff who may provide mobile crisis response, as authorized by DHCS, includes:

Qualified Mobile Crisis Team Members

Licensed Marriage and Family

Physiclan Therapist

Psychiatric Technician

Mental Health Rehabilitation
Specialist

Waivered Marriage and Family

Psychologist Therapist

Registered Marriage and Family

Therapist Physician Assistant

Waivered Psychologist

Licensed Clinical Social Worker

Registered Nurse

Nurse Practitioner

Waivered Clinical Social Worker

Certified Nurse Specialist

Pharmacist

Registered Clinical Social Worker

Licensed Vocational Nurse

Occupational Therapist

Licensed Professional Clinical
Counselor

Community Health Worker

Peer Support Specialist

Waivered Professional Clinical
Counselor

Emergency Medical Technician

Other Qualified Provider

Registered Professional Clinical
Counselor

Advanced Emergency Medical
Technician

Mobile crisis teams shall meet the following standards:

A. At least two (2) providers listed in the table above shall be available for the duration of the initial
mobile crisis response. It is a best practice for at least two (2) providers to be physically present
onsite, but one of the two (2) required team members may participate via telehealth, which includes
both synchronous audio-only (e.g., telephone) and video interactions. Telehealth participation in a
field response is allowable only when this arrangement:

1. Is necessary because it otherwise would result in a marked delay in a mobile crisis team’s

response time; and

2. The use of such an arrangement poses no safety concerns for the beneficiary or the single
mobile crisis team member who is physically onsite during the initial mobile crisis response.

Page 6 of 10




Docusign Envelope ID: 1ED5BD96-2918-445C-8775-F7BOE2F1D360

VIILI.

ADDENDUM II

At least one (1) onsite mobile crisis team member shall be carrying, trained, and able to administer
naloxone. Contractor may request naloxone from DBH.

At least one (1) onsite mobile crisis team members shall be able to conduct a crisis assessment.

The mobile crisis team providing the initial mobile crisis response shall include or have access to a
Licensed Practitioner of the Healing Arts (LPHA) as defined in the “SUD (Substance Use Disorder)
Treatment Services” or “Expanded SUD Treatment Services” section of Supplement 3 to
Attachment 3.1-A of the State Plan, or a Licensed Mental Health Professional, including a licensed
physician, licensed psychologist, licensed clinical social worker, licensed professional clinical
counselor, licensed marriage and family therapist, registered nurse, licensed vocational nurse, or
licensed psychiatric technician. For example, a mobile crisis team could consist of one LPHA and
one peer support specialist. It also could consist of two peer support specialists who have access to
a LPHA via telehealth, which includes both synchronous audio-only (e.g., telephone) and video
interactions.

Contractor’s mobile crisis response staff will participate in mandatory trainings conducted by the
DBH, State of California, or other approved third-party entities.

ADMINISTRATIVE AND PROGRAMMATIC REQUIREMENTS

Billing requirements:

A.
B.

Contractor must meet Medi-Cal certification requirements to provide Mode 15 outpatient services.

Contractor to utilize DBH's myAvatar Electronic Health Record (EHR) and record all mobile or
telehealth responses utilizing applicable billing codes and requirements provided by DBH.

Reporting Requirements:

A.

Contractor is required to upload ROls within 24 hours of the end of the crisis call to a designated
location provided by DBH.

Contractor is required to complete a Progress Note within 24 hours of the mobile/telehealth
response.

Contractor shall track and report all mandatory trainings Contractor's mobile crisis response staff
attend.

Contractor shall provide reports and/or data applicable to the provision of mobile crisis response as
requested by DBH.

In all applicable instances, Contractor shall abide by protocols related to Community Crisis Services
(CCS) response procedures, placements and referrals, special consideration responses, legal
issues and reporting, and other applicable components of the CCS Program Guide. DBH will
provide Contractor with all applicable protocols.

Contractor shall submit two (2) chart audits on a monthly basis to demonstrate compliance with
chart documentation requirements. One (1) chart shall be for a documented mobile crisis service
(meeting federal benefit criteria), and one (1) chart shall be for a documented crisis intervention
service (not meeting federal benefit criteria). In the event that one of these services was not

Page 7 of 10



Docusign Envelope ID: 1ED5BD96-2918-445C-8775-F7BOE2F 1D360

ADDENDUM I

provided within the given month, two (2) chart audits of the other service will be accepted. The tool
to be used for these chart audits shall be provided by DBH.

Other Requirements

A.

Contractor acknowledges that the requirements outlined herein are consistent with BHIN 23-025
and may be updated at any time to align with the most current guidance issued by DHCS. Updates
to these requirements will be communicated to Contractor in writing by DBH.

COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF BEHAVIORAL HEALTH RESPONSIBILITIES

A.
B.
C.

@ m m O

- &

r X «

=

w

DBH will provide standardized mobile crisis response tools.
DBH shalt provide Contractor with a list of mandatory mobile crisis response trainings.

DBH shall provide Contractor with the Record of Intervention (ROI) which shall be used to capture
required consumer related information. The ROI captures data-specific details of the crisis
response, which may be used to prepare reports for DBH, and the State.

DBH shall provide Contractor with training on how to complete the ROI.
DBH shall provide Contractor with location of where to upload ROls.
DBH shall provide Contractor with training on how to determine which billing code to utilize.

DBH shall provide any additional reporting tools, as needed, for capture of necessary data to
comply with local, state, federal, and other reporting requirements of the department.

DBH shall provide the Annual Review tool prior to the annual review.

DBH shall provide an approved list of Medi-Cal billing codes.

DBH shall provide training on the use of Naloxone.

DBH shall monitor Contractor annually regarding compliance with the requirements outlined herein.

DBH shall provide technical assistance to Contractor regarding service delivery and documentation
requirements.

DBH will provide training material as well as ongoing coaching to Contractor on best practices in
partnering with agencies who interact frequently with DBH CCS.

PECIAL PROVISIONS

FI’.>|

o

Contractor shall provide services from 6:00 p.m. to 8:00 a.m., 7 days per week, 365 days per year.

Contractor is responsible for ensuring there is an adequate number of teams available to respond to
each mobile crisis throughout the service regions of San Bernardino County.

Contractor and DBH will work jointly to monitor outcome measurements.

Contractor must comply with California Vehicle Restraint Laws which state children transported in
motor vehicles must be restrained in the rear seat until they are eight years old or are at least 4
feet, 9 inches in height.

Page 8 of 10



Docusign Envelope ID: 1ED5BD96-2918-445C-8775-F7BOE2F1D360

Xl

ADDENDUM i

E. Contractor staff who respond to and/or witness medical emergencies involving the administration of
intranasal naloxone must document details of the incident in the Unusual Occurrence/Incident
Report form or other incident reporting form approved by DBH. Reports must be submitted
immediately, but no later than within 24 hours, to the DBH contract monitor or designee.

Staff should attempt to capture elements such as, but not limited to:
Individual's respiration rate;

Quality of their respiration;

Individual's pulse;

Individual’'s pupil dilation;

Individual's level of consciousness;

Condition the individual was found in;

Times events transpired; and

Name/accounts of any withesses to the medical emergency

OUTCOME MEASURES AND DATA REPORTING REQUIREMENTS

Performance-Based Criteria; DBH shall evaluate Contractor on process and outcomes criteria related to
program and operational measures indicative of quality mental health services.

NN =

A. Outcome Data Requirements:

1. Contractor shall be responsible for collecting and entering data via the data collection
instrument developed by the County and the State on all clients served. Contractor shall
ensure the data is entered electronically and submitted to DBH.

2. Data is captured on the Record of Intervention Form.
DATA INSTRUMENT DATA SUBMISSION/TIMELINE
County’s billing and transactional database All CWIC mobile crisis client, episode, and service-
system related data shall be entered into the County's

billing and transactional database system, by the
seventh (7") day of the month for the previous
month’s services.

Record of Intervention Form The Record of intervention Form shall be submitted
to DBH within 24 hours of the end of the crisis call.

B. Performance-Based Criteria: DBH shall evaluate Contractor on process and outcomes criteria
related to program and operational measures indicative of quality mental health services.

1. The following criteria are consistent with the requirements outlined in BHIN 23-025 and may
be updated at any time via written notification from DBH to align with the most current
guidance issued by DHCS.

BHIN 23-025 Requirement Performance Target

Page 9 of 10



Docusign Envelope ID: 1ED5BD96-2918-445C-8775-F7B0E2F1D360

. ADDENDUM II
1. Initial face-to-face crisis assessment
Mobile crisis encounter shall, at minimum, . L
) 2. Mobile crisis response
include:
3. Complete crisis planning, as appropriate.
4. Follow-up check-in within 72 hours of crisis call.
Mobile crisis response to urban areas Arrived on scene of crisis within 60 minutes
Moabile crisis response to rural areas Arrived on scene of crisis within 120 minutes
Required State training Staff has completed all required State training
2. The following criteria are consistent with DBH's Systemwide Performance Outcomes
Framework.
MHSA Goals ' Key Outcomes
¢ Increased use of crisis intervention alternatives
Reduce unnecessary psychiatric (e.g., CRT, CSU)
hospitalizations ¢ Increase in number of individuals diverted from
hospitalization

Page 10 of 10



